RESIDENCY

PURPOSE

To establish and maintain a residency policy and procedures. The policy and rules described herein apply to everyone who wishes to be a full-time resident on property owned by Star Ranch.

DEFINITIONS

Residents - are Sahnoans with a Gold membership whose primary residence is located at Star Ranch.

POLICY OWNER

Conference of Olympus (Gymnosophical), Inc. Board of Directors (BoD)

These rules may be changed by a majority vote of all board members. Any such changes are effective immediately upon adoption by the board.

Exceptions to these rules may only be granted by the BoD. These rules may be enforced by any member of the Board of Directors or the Sahnoan Council.

RELATED POLICIES/RULES

Membership

Star Ranch Consolidated Rules and Regulations (04/01/2008)

Club Rules Residency Packet (04/01/2008)

PROCEDURES

- 1. Applicant(s) must have been members of Star Ranch for no less than twelve months prior to the effective date of resident status.
- 2. Applicant(s) must have Gold membership as of the effective date of resident status.
- 3. Applicant(s) must submit a written residency application to be considered and must include the reason for the resident request.
- 4. Star Ranch management will produce a current payment history, background check, and notification to Star Ranch residents for all applicants requesting resident status.
- 5. The decision will be made by the General Manager, one Board Member, and one Council Member after reviewing comments from the residents, the current payment history, background check, and confirming the status of the applicant(s) are in good standing. A majority vote is needed. All denied applications will be returned to The Council.
- 6. An acceptance/denial letter will be sent to the applicant(s) and one copy will be kept with their file.
- 7. Applicant(s) whose request for residency is not approved may reapply for residency status no sooner than 180 days following the disapproval decision.